Membranes with Oriented Polyelectrolyte Nanodomains
Hong Chen, Giuseppe R. Palmese, and Yossef A. Elabd*
Department of Chemical and Biological Engineering, Drexel UniVersity, Philadelphia, PennsylVania 19104
ReceiVed June 19, 2006. ReVised Manuscript ReceiVed July 28, 2006
Polymer-polymer nanocomposite membranes with polyelectrolyte nanodomains oriented normal to
the plane of the membrane were prepared using track-etched membranes as a host matrix. The oriented
nanodomains of polyelectrolyte were synthesized in tubular and fibril forms by a plasma-induced surface
graft polymerization, where nanodomains with aspect ratios as high as 240 were obtained. The morphology

KR maps were also collected on the cross-section of the grafted
membranes using SEM coupled with an EDS microanalysis system.
Membranes were uncoated in these experiments.
Proton Conductivity. Proton conductivity was measured using
electrochemical impedance spectroscopy at frequencies between
(17) Fang, Y.; Leddy, J.J. Phys. Chem.1995, 99, 6064.
(18) Vorrey, S.; Teeters, D.Electrochim. Acta2003, 48, 2137.
(19) Fischer, B. E.; Spohr, R.ReV. Mod. Phys.1983, 55, 907.
(20) Fridman, G.; Peddinghaus, M.; Ayan, H.; Fridman, A.; Balasubra-
manium, M.; Gutsol, A.; Brooks, A.; Friedman, G.Plasma Chem.
Plasma Process.2006, submitted.
(21) Robinette, E. J.; Toughening Vinyl Ester Matrix Composites. Ph.D.
Dissertation, Drexel University, Philadelphia, PA, 2005.
Table 1. Properties of PCTE Membranes
sample thickness (µm) pore size (nm) porosity (%)
PCTE10 6 10 0.05
PCTE50 6 50 1.18
PCTE100 6 100 3.14
PCTE400 10 400 12.56
PCTE800 9 800 15.07
PCTE2000 10 2000 6.28
4876 Chem. Mater., Vol. 18, No. 20, 2006 Chen et al.
100 Hz and 1 MHz on a Solartron AC Impedance system (1260
impedance analyzer, 1287 electrochemical interface, Zplot soft-
ware). Measurements were taken at room temperature (∼23 °C)